Amendment to the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute Offered by Mr. Grijalva

Page 37, strike lines 11–19 and insert "(b) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.—Of the funds provided by this section, no more than 2 percent shall be used for administrative costs to carry out this section."

Page 49, line 9, after "systems" insert ", which include marine and coastal freshwater, brackish, and saltwater-fed ecosystems, such as coastal wetland forest and other tidal or historically tidal wetlands that have the capacity to sequester carbon from the atmosphere for a period of not less than 100 years in the Gulf of Mexico region".

Page 50, lines 1-6, strike ", which include" through "of Mexico region".

Page 50, line 8, strike "(a) IN GENERAL.—"

Page 50, line 12, strike "\$75,000,000" and insert "\$150,000,000."

Page 50, strike line 20 and all that follows through page 51, line 5.

Page 55, line 6, insert "(a) In GENERAL.—" before "In".

Page 55, line 9, strike "\$150,000,000" and insert "\$75,000,000".

Page 55, after line 14 insert the following new subsection:

"(b) CANDIDATE CONSERVATION.—In addition to the amounts otherwise available, there is appropriated to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service for fiscal year 2022, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, \$75,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 2031, except that no amounts may be expended after September 30, 2031, for developing Candidate Conservation Agreements and Candidate Conservation Agreements with Assurances for candidate and other at-risk species pursuant section 10 of the Endangered Species Act (16 U.S.C. 1539)."

Page 127, strike lines 11–14.

Page 128, line 14, strike "70901" and insert "71001".

Page 128, line 19, strike "70902" and insert "71002".

Page 128, after line 24, insert the following:

"Sec. 71003. LIMITATION. No funds made available under this Title may be used to close the national office of the Bureau of Land Management located in Grand Junction, Colorado."